TENDER FOR

DESIGN, FABRICATION, SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISIONING OF 75 KWP DISTRIBUTED ON THE TERRACE OF COLLEGE BUILDING OF DNYANOPASAK SHIKSHAN MANDAL'S COLLEGE OF ARTS, COMMERCE AND SCIENCE, PARBHANI GRID- CONNECTED SOLAR PV POWER PLANT

Tender Reference No.

DSM/75KWP/SOLAR/2021

https://mahatenders.gov.in

TENDER DOCUMENT

Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Parbhani-431401

Table of Contents

Sr. No.	CONTENTS	Page No.
SECT	TION-I BID INVITATION	
1	Brief Description of the Bidding Process	4
2	Bidding Information	5
SECT	TION-II INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS	6
1	Scope of Contract	6
2	Eligibility	8
3	Standards and Certificates	9
4	Instructions	9
5	Cost of Bidding	10
6	Language of Bid	10
7	Documents Comprising the Bid	10
8	E.M.D. (Earnest Money Deposit), Security Deposit and Forfeiting of E.M.D.	11
9	Price Variation	13
10	Time Frame	13
11	Period of Validity of Bids	13
12	Mode of submission of Bids	13
13	Deadline for Submission of Bids	13
14	Clarification of Bids	13
15	Preliminary Examination	14
16	Acceptance or Rejection of Bids	14
17	Criteria for Evaluation of Bids	15
18	Award Criteria- Award of Contract	16
19	Corrupt or Fraudulent Practices	17
20	Conditions for issuing Work Order to Lowest Bidder	17
21	Terms of Payment	18
22	Time Frame	19
23	Time Extension	19
24	Penalty Clause	20

Sr. No.	CONTENTS	Page No.
SECT	TION – III GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
1	General Terms and Conditions of Tender	20
2	Communications	23
3	Manner of Execution	24
4	Application	24
5	Standards	25
6	Inspection	25
7	Transportation	25
8	Assignment	25
9	Sub-contracts	26
10	Termination for Default	26
11	Applicable Law	26
12	Notices	26
13	Packing	26
14	Danger Plates	27
15	Insurance	27
16	Warranties and Guarantees	27
17	System Performance Undertaking on Rs.100/- stamp paper	28
18	Commitment from tenderer	29
19	Affidavit after system installation	30
SECT	TION – IV:TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION	32-50
APPE	NDIX	
1	Appendix - I (A): Bidder's Information Sheet	51
2	Appendix – I (B): Annual Turnover	53
4	Appendix - II : Experience for Supply & Commissioning of wind solar hybrid system and Solar (SPV) Power Plant	54
ANNI	EXURE	
1	Annexure A – Quality Certification Standard and Testing	55
2	Annexure B- Check List	58

SECTION-I

BID INVITATION

• Brief Description of the Bidding Process

Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Parbhani invites eligible bidder to submit a bid in accordance with the provisions of this Tender Document. In this Tender Document, the term "Bidder", which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context, include all parties who have submitted bids in response to this Tender Document within the stipulated time frame for submission.

- The Bidders shall submit the bids in two parts by following e-tendering process described in bidding documents. First part comprises of the technical bid and the second part comprise of the financial bid in accordance with this Tender Document.
- In terms of the Tender Document, a Bidder will be required to deposit non- refundable Tender document fee, along with its tender, the refundable Earnest Money Deposit (EMD).
- Principal and committee Member of Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Parbhani will open the technical bid of the Bidder, by e-tendering process. The financial bid will be opened for those bidders which are qualified in technical bid.

BIDDING INFORMATION

1	Tender Reference No.	DSM/75 KWP/SOLAR/2021
2	Date of sale of Tender document	01.02.2021 to 15.02.2021
	Queries send before or on Email Id: - dsmparbhani@rediffmail.com	04.02.2021 Time 18.00
4	Last date and Time of submission of Bids	15.02.2021 18.00 pm
5	Date & Time of opening of Technical Bid	16.02.2021 11.00am

6	Estimated Cost.	Rs.3000000/-
7	Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in Demand Draft (DD) in favour of Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Parbhani	Rs. 30000/-
8	Security Deposit:	3% of contract value by Demand Draft (DD) in favorof The Principal of Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Parbhani
9	Address for communication and Venue for Tender opening	Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Parbhani
10	Tender Document fee	Rs. 1,000/- (Rs. One Thousand Only) Non-refundable & Non-Transferable) to be submitted ontime.

The date & time of opening of Price Bid will be announced later.

Sd/-

Principal

Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Parbhani